





Proclamation of the City Council

City of San Diego

The Gap Minders Day

Presented by Councilmember Raul A. Campillo September 18, 2023

WHEREAS, The Gap Minders is a podcast show hosted by Nancy L. Sasaki, CEO and President of United Way of San Diego County, and Jose Cruz, CEO of the San Diego Council on Literacy; **and**

WHEREAS, The Gap Minders is the result of collaboration between United Way of San Diego County, a nonprofit addressing inequalities and helping underserved communities, and the San Diego Council on Literacy, an organization committed to uniting the community to support literacy for all; **and**

WHEREAS, The Gap Minders aims to address the educational, racial, wealth, health, and literacy gaps that exist within the United States by engaging in thoughtful conversations with education experts, political figures, and influential changemakers; and

WHEREAS, The Gap Minders will be celebrating their 75th episode on September 18, 2023, marking two and a half years of releasing thought-provoking conversations and gap-filling content; and

WHEREAS, The Gap Minders encourages listeners to critically reflect on their lives, how they interact with the world, and challenge their own preconceived thoughts through engaging discussions on the podcast; **and**

WHEREAS, The Gap Minders plays a vital role in promoting awareness and understanding by facilitating discussions, inspiring listeners to take action and make a positive difference; **NOW, THEREFORE**,

BE IT PROCLAIMED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim **September 18**, **2023** to be "**The Gap Minders Day**" in the City of San Diego.



COUNCIL PRESIDENT SEAN ELO-RIVERA

COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO TEM MONICA MONTGOMERY STEPPE

COUNCILMEMBER JOE LACAVA

COUNCILMEMBER STEPHEN WHITBURN

COUNCILMEMBER MARNI VON WILPERT

COUNCILMEMBER RAUL A. CAMPILLO

COUNCILMEMBER RAUL A. CAMPILLO

COUNCILLEMBER VIVIAN MORENO

MAYOR TOD G ORIA

12th

Day of_

September

2023